TSL2672
Digital Proximity Detector
The TSL2672 family of devices provides proximity detection
when coupled with an external IR LED. The devices incorporate
a constant-current LED sink driver to pulse the external IR LED
and achieve very low average power consumption using the
low-power wait state with programmable wait time between
proximity measurements. In addition, the devices are

ID
Field Bits Description
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x32 = TSL26721 & TSL26725
0x3B = TSL26723 & TSL26727
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Reserved PSAT PINT Reserved PVALID Reserved
Field Bit Description
Reserved 7 Reserved. Read as 0.
PSAT 6 Proximity Saturation. Indicates that the proximity measurement
saturated.
PINT 5 Proximity Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting a proximity
interrupt.
Reserved 4:2 Reserved. Read as 0.
PVALID 1 Proximity Valid. Indicates that the proximity channel has completed
an integration cycle after PEN has been asserted.
Reserved 0 Reserved. Read as 0.
ams Datasheet Page 31
[v1-01] 2019-Nov-20 Document Feedback
TSL2672 −  Principles Of Operation
Proximity Data Registers (0x18 - 0x19)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. When the lower byte
is read, the upper byte is latched into a shadow register. The
shadow register ensures that both bytes are the result of the
same proximity cycle, even if additional proximity cycles occur
between the lower byte and upper byte register readings. The
simplest way to read both bytes is to perform a two-byte I²C
read operation using the auto-increment protocol, which is set
in the Command register TYPE field.
Figure 39:
Proximity Data Registers
Proximity Offset Register (0x1E)
The 8-bit proximity offset register provides compensation for
proximity offsets caused by device variations, optical crosstalk,
and other environmental factors. Proximity offset is a
sign-magnitude value where the sign bit, bit 7, determines if
the offset is negative (bit 7 = 0) or positive (bit 7 = 1). At power
up, the register is set to 0x00. The magnitude of the offset
compensation depends on the proximity gain (PGAIN),
proximity LED drive strength (PDRIVE), and the number of
proximity pulses (PPULSE). Because a number of environmental
factors contribute to proximity offset, this register is best suited
for use in an adaptive closed-loop control system. See available
ams application notes for proximity offset register application
information.
Figure 40:
Proximity Offset Register
Register Address Bits Description
PDATAL 0x18 7:0 Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0x19 7:0 Proximity data high byte
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
SIGN MAGNITUDE
Field Bit Description
SIGN 7 Proximity Offset Sign. The offset sign shifts the proximity data negative when equal to
0 and positive when equal to 1.
MAGNITUDE 6:0 Proximity Offset Magnitude. The offset magnitude shifts the proximity data positive
or negative, depending on the proximity offset sign. The actual amount of the shift
depends on the proximity gain (PGAIN), proximity LED drive strength (PDRIVE), and
the number of proximity pulses (PPULSE).
Page 32 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-01] 2019-Nov-20
TSL2672 −  Application Information Hardware
LED Driver Pin with Proximity Detection
In a proximity sensing system, the IR LED can be pulsed by the
TSL2672 with more than 100 mA of rapidly switching current,
therefore, a few design considerations must be kept in mind to

TSL2672 −  Ordering & Contact Information
Figure 48:
Ordering Information
Note(s):
1. Contact ams for availability.
Buy our products or get free samples online at:
Technical Support is available at:
Provide feedback about this document at:
For further information and requests, e-mail us at:
For sales offices, distributors and representatives, please visit:
Headquarters
ams AG
Tobelbaderstrasse 30
8141 Premstaetten
Austria, Europe
Tel: +43 (0) 3136 500 0
Website: www.ams.com
Ordering Code Device Address Package - Leads Interface Description
TSL26721FN TSL26721 0x39 FN−6 I²C Vbus = VDD Interface
TSL26723FN TSL26723 0x39 FN−6 I²C Vbus = 1.8 V Interface
TSL26725FN TSL26725 (1) 0x29 FN−6 I²C Vbus = VDD Interface
TSL26727FN TSL26727 (1) 0x29 FN−6 I²C Vbus = 1.8 V Interface
Ordering & Contact Information
Page 40 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-01] 2019-Nov-20
TSL2672 −  RoHS Compliant & ams Green Statement
RoHS: The term RoHS compliant means that ams AG products
fully comply with current RoHS directives. Our semiconductor
products do not contain any chemicals for all 6 substance
categories, including the requirement that lead not exceed